

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ZAYN AL ABIDIN MUHAMMAD)
HUSAYN (ISN # 10016),)
)
Petitioner.)
)
v.)
)
ROBERT M. GATES,)
)
Respondent.)
)

No. 08-CV-1360

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
INTERVENE AND UNSEAL BY RAYMOND BONNER**

David A. Schulz
Jonathan Manes
Steven Lance (law student intern)
Andrew Udelsman (law student intern)
Beatrice Walton (law student intern)
Media Freedom & Information Access Clinic
Abrams Institute
Yale Law School
P.O. Box 208215
New Haven, CT 06520
Phone: 212-850-6103
Fax: 212-850-6299

Chad Bowman
Levine Sullivan Koch & Schulz, LLP
1899 L Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: 202-508-1100
Fax: 202-861-8988

Counsel for Movant Raymond Bonner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

A. The Substantial Public Interest in This Proceeding 3

B. The Sealed Records at Issue 5

C. Previous Press Intervention in This Proceeding 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. BONNER HAS A RIGHT TO INTERVENE TO ENFORCE THE RIGHT OF ACCESS TO JUDICIAL RECORDS 8

II. THERE IS A QUALIFIED FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT OF ACCESS TO THIS PROCEEDING AND ITS RECORDS 9

A. The Constitutional Right of Access Applies To Habeas Proceedings and Their Records 9

B. The Constitutional Right of Access is a Right of Contemporaneous Access 11

III. THE MASSIVE SEALING IN THIS CASE VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT OF ACCESS 12

A. A Strict Constitutional Standard Governs Any Limitation of the Access Right 12

1. The Supreme Court has articulated a four-part test that must be satisfied in order to overcome the First Amendment right of access 12

2. The Government does not carry its burden merely by asserting that a judicial record contains classified information 14

B. The Long-Term, Open-Ended Sealing of Records in This Case is Improper and Unjustifiable 18

1. The challenged sealings and redactions are procedurally improper 19

2. The challenged sealings and redactions are unjustifiable 19

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ameziane v. Obama</i> , 699 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>In re Application of Newsday, Inc.</i> , 895 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Ashworth v. Bagley</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 786 (S.D. Ohio 2005)	11
<i>Associated Press v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1983)	11, 13, 14
<i>Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003) (Tatel, J., dissenting)	15
<i>Dhiab v. Obama</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 486, 492 (D.D.C. 2014).....	9, 12, 15, 18, 20, 22
<i>EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Gabrion v. United States</i> , No. 1:15-CV-447 (2015 WL 2354745 (W.D. Mich. May 15, 2015)).....	10
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Pokaski</i> , 868 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Globe Newspapers Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	8, 9
<i>Grove Fresh Distrib., Inc. v. Everfresh Juice Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 893 (7th Cir.1994)	12
<i>In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litig.</i> , 630 F. Supp.2d 5 (D.D.C. 2009).....	9
<i>Halperin v. Kissinger</i> , 606 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	16, 17
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	11

Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino,
380 F.2d 83 (2d Cir. 2004).....10

In re The Herald Co.,
734 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1982).....13, 14, 20

Husayn v. Poland,
Application No. 7511/13, Judgment 123 (Eur. Ct. H.R. July 24, 2014).....4

Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath,
341 U.S. 123 (1951).....17, 24

In re Knight Publ’g Co.,
743 F.2d 231 (4th Cir. 1984)8

Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga,
435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....10, 11, 13

In re N.Y. Times Co.,
828 F.2d. 110 (2d Cir. 1987).....10, 14

N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ,
756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014).....17, 20

N.Y. Times Co. v. United States,
403 U.S. 713 (1971).....15

Nebraska Press Ass’n. v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 529 (1976).....11

Newman v. Graddicki,
696 F.2d 796 (11th Cir. 1983)10

Omar v. Harvey,
514 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2007).....11

Osband v. Ayes,
2007 WL 3096113 (E.D. Cal. Oct 22, 2007)11

Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Dist. of Ariz.,
156 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1998)14

Ray v. Turner,
587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....17

Richmond Newspapers Inc. v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980).....9, 12

<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	13
<i>Shingara v. Skiles</i> , 420 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Union Oil Co. v. Leavell</i> , 220 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>United States v. Antar</i> , 38 F.3d 1348 (3d Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>United States v. Aref</i> , 533 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>United States v. Erie Cnty.</i> , 763 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 732 F. Supp. 165 (D.D.C. 1990).....	16
<i>United States v. Rosen</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 703 (E.D. Va. 2007)	16
<i>United States v. Simone</i> , 14 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>In re Wash. Post Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986)	9, 13, 14, 16, 18
<i>Wash. Post Co. v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	passim
Statutes	
Classified Information Procedures Act, 18 U.S.C., App. 3 (2000).....	16
Other Authorities	
Raymond Bonner, <i>The CIA’s Secret Torture</i> , N.Y. Rev. of Books (Jan. 11, 2007), http://www.nybooks.com/articles/2007/01/11/the-cias-secret-torture	2
Raymond Bonner, <i>‘Incommunicado’ Forever: Gitmo Detainee’s Case Stalled For 2,477 Days And Counting</i> , ProPublica (May 12, 2015, 6:00 AM), https://www.propublica.org/article/guantanamo-detainee-case-stalled-for- 2477-days-and-counting	2
<i>Hearing Before the S. Select Comm. on Intelligence</i> , 111th Cong. 18 (statement of General James Clapper), http://fas.org/irp/congress/2010_hr/clapper.pdf	24

Fred Kaplan, *Obama’s Secrecy Problem*, Slate, (Apr. 15, 2016 10:48 AM), http://www.slate.com/articles/news_and_politics/war_stories/2016/04/obama_says_too_much_information_is_classified_irony_alert.html26

E. Macaskill & G. Dance, *NSA Files Decoded*, Guardian (Nov. 1, 2013) (massive scale of the NSA collection of citizen’s telephone and email data kept from the American public through classification), <http://www.theguardian.com/world/interactive/2013/nov/01/snowden-nsa-files-surveillance-revelations-decoded>18

Office of Legal Counsel, *Memorandum for John Rizzo, Acting General Counsel of the Central Intelligence Agency: Interrogation of al Qaeda Operative*, (Aug. 1, 2002).....3

S. Select Comm. on Intelligence, *Committee Study of the Central Intelligence Agency’s Detention and Interrogation Program*, Executive Summary at 21 (declassified and released Dec. 3, 2014).....3

Stephen J. Schullhoffer, “Access to National Security Information under the U.S. Freedom of Information Act,”17

Verbatim Transcript of Combatant Status Review Tribunal Hearing for ISN 10016 11 (Mar. 27, 2007)21

The White House Office of the Press Secretary, *Press Conference by the President*, (Apr. 29, 2009), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/news-conference-president-4292009>.....3

The White House Office of the Press Secretary, *Statement by the President: Report of the Senate Select Committee on Intelligence* (Dec. 9, 2014), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2014/12/09/statement-president-report-senate-select-committee-intelligence>3
